

Jaguar Land Rover Canada ULC

Financial statements

Years ended 31 March 2016 and 2015

Jaguar Land Rover Canada ULC

INDEX TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

	Page
Statutory Financial Statements of Jaguar Land Rover Canada ULC	
Independent Auditors' Report to the Directors of Jaguar Land Rover Canada ULC	F-3
Balance Sheets	F-4
Income Statements	F-5
Statements of Comprehensive Income	F-5
Statements of Cash Flows	F-6
Statements of Changes in Equity	F-7
Notes to the Financial Statements	F-8

Jaguar Land Rover Canada ULC

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT

The Board of Directors of
Jaguar Land Rover Canada ULC
Mahwah, New Jersey

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Jaguar Land Rover Canada ULC (the "Company"), which comprise the balance sheet as of March 31, 2016 and 2015, and the related statements of income, comprehensive income, cash flows, and changes in equity, for the years then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements.

Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board; this includes the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditors' Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audits. We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the Company's preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Company's internal control. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Opinion

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of Jaguar Land Rover Canada ULC as of March 31, 2016 and 2015, and the results of its operations and its cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board.

Emphasis of Matter Regarding Going Concern

The accompanying financial statements have been prepared assuming that the Company will continue as a going concern. As discussed in Note 2 to the financial statements, the Company has extensive transactions with Jaguar Land Rover Limited. Accordingly, the accompanying financial statements may not be indicative of the financial position or the results of its operations which would have been attained by the Company if it had not operated without such affiliations. Our opinion is not modified with respect to this matter.



May 26, 2016

Jaguar Land Rover Canada ULC

Balance Sheets in \$CAD	Note	As at 31 March	
		2016	2015
Non-current assets			
Property, plant and equipment	6	\$ 2,129,454	\$ 1,079,276
Other financial assets	5	567,206	20,153,466
Deferred income taxes	8	28,904,876	19,562,876
Total non-current assets		31,601,536	40,795,618
Current assets			
Inventories	4	66,746,786	67,877,543
Trade receivables		4,097,322	6,218,715
Other financial assets		273,996	9,782
Other current assets		24,478	14,149
Cash and cash equivalents	3	79,894,544	30,443,838
Current income tax assets	8	-	10,059,831
Total current assets		151,037,126	114,623,858
Total assets		\$ 182,638,662	\$ 155,419,476
Current liabilities			
Accounts payable		\$ (31,358,839)	\$ (46,034,527)
Marketing provisions	13	(45,337,434)	(23,301,690)
Financial liabilities		(85,255)	(85,255)
Other current liabilities	10	(8,540,671)	(7,246,907)
Provisions	9	(26,428,943)	(21,523,611)
Current income tax liabilities	8	(4,493,146)	-
Total current liabilities		(116,244,288)	(98,191,990)
Non-current liabilities			
Other non-current liabilities	11	(4,932,391)	(3,615,856)
Provisions	9	(57,935,390)	(47,838,579)
Other financial liabilities	12	(333,915)	(419,170)
Total non-current liabilities		(63,201,696)	(51,873,605)
Total liabilities		(179,445,984)	(150,065,595)
Equity attributable to shareholders			
Retained earnings brought forward		-	(2,359,692)
Profit for the year		(3,192,678)	(2,994,189)
Equity attributable to shareholders		(3,192,678)	(5,353,881)
Total liabilities and equity		\$ (182,638,662)	\$ (155,419,476)

See accompanying notes to the financial statements

Jaguar Land Rover Canada ULC

Jaguar Land Rover Canada ULC
Income Statements
in \$CAD

	Note	Year ended 31 March	
		2016	2015
Income			
Revenue		\$ 825,457,063	\$ 588,706,684
Other income		508,152	199,873
Total Income		825,965,215	588,906,557
Expenditure			
Direct costs	4	(718,819,223)	(510,590,596)
Employee costs	14	(4,919,507)	(4,599,997)
Other expenses	15	(98,585,437)	(70,056,459)
Total expenditure		(822,324,167)	(585,247,052)
Profit before depreciation, interest, amortization and tax		3,641,048	3,659,505
Depreciation and amortisation		(212,972)	(163,429)
Miscellaneous Expenses		(239,032)	(256,713)
Finance income, net	16	1,842,841	583,984
Profit before tax		5,031,885	3,823,347
Income Tax Expense	8	(1,839,207)	(829,158)
Profit for the period		\$ 3,192,678	\$ 2,994,189

Statements of Comprehensive Income
In \$CAD

		Year ended 31 March	
		2016	2015
Profit for the period		\$ 3,192,678	\$ 2,994,189
Other comprehensive income:			
Actuarial losses		-	-
Other comprehensive income for the year		-	-
Total comprehensive income for the year		\$ 3,192,678	\$ 2,994,189

See accompanying notes to the financial statements

Jaguar Land Rover Canada ULC

Statements of Cash Flows

In \$CAD

	For the Fiscal Year Ended 31 March	
	2016	2015
Cash flows from operating activities:		
Net income	\$ 3,192,678	\$ 2,994,189
Adjustments for noncash items included in net income:		
Depreciation	212,972	163,429
Inventory write-down	169,749	251,093
Allowances for trade and other receivables	13,152	573
Loss on sale of assets / assets written off	2,893	-
Income tax expense	1,839,207	829,158
Interest income	(1,301,680)	-
Cash flows from operating activities before changes in following assets and liabilities	4,128,971	4,238,442
Decrease in Other Financial Assets (Non-current)	19,586,260	15,067,893
(Increase)/decrease in Deferred tax assets	(9,342,000)	4,689,000
Decrease/(increase) in Inventories	961,008	(8,848,209)
Decrease/(increase) in Trade receivables	2,108,241	(1,299,918)
Decrease/(increase) in Finance receivables	1,175,105	(677,124)
(Increase)/decrease in Other Financial Assets	(264,214)	168,683
Increase in Other Current Assets	(10,329)	(13,897)
Decrease/(increase) in Current income tax assets	10,059,831	(9,391,990)
(Decrease)/increase in Accounts payables	(14,675,688)	5,666,216
Increase in Current income tax liabilities	(717,831)	4,502,990
Increase/(decrease) in Marketing Provisions	22,035,744	(3,325,526)
Increase/(decrease) in Other Current Liabilities	1,961,500	(42,996)
Increase/(decrease) in Provisions (Current)	4,905,332	(22,863)
Increase in Other Non-Current Liabilities	1,316,535	3,544,606
Increase/(decrease) in Provisions (Non-current)	10,096,811	(8,596,242)
Decrease in Other Financial Liabilities (Non-current)	(85,255)	(85,255)
Cash generated from operating activities	53,240,021	5,573,810
Income tax refunds received/(paid)	3,371,770	(5,332,148)
Net cash generated from operating activities	56,611,791	241,662
Cash flows from investing activities:		
Interest received	126,575	677,124
Payments for property, plant and equipment	(1,266,043)	-
Net cash (used by)/generated from investing activities	(1,139,468)	677,124
Cash flows from financing activities:		
Interest paid	(667,736)	(93,140)
Dividend paid to parent company	(5,353,881)	-
Net cash used by financing activities	(6,021,617)	(93,140)
Net change in cash and cash equivalents	\$ 49,450,706	\$ 825,646
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of the year	30,443,838	29,618,192
Cash and cash equivalents, end of the year	\$ 79,894,544	\$ 30,443,838

See accompanying notes to the financial statements

Jaguar Land Rover Canada ULC

Statements of Changes in Equity In \$CAD

	Ordinary Share Capital	Share Premium	Retained Profit	Pension Reserve	Total Equity
Balance at 1 April 2014	\$ -	\$ -	\$ (2,359,692)	\$ -	\$ (2,359,692)
Income for the year			(2,994,189)		(2,994,189)
Balance at 31 March 2015	\$ -	\$ -	\$ (5,353,881)	\$ -	\$ (5,353,881)
Income for the year			(3,192,678)		(3,192,678)
Dividend paid to parent company			5,353,881		5,353,881
Balance at 31 March 2016	\$ -	\$ -	\$ (3,192,678)	\$ -	\$ (3,192,678)

See accompanying notes to the financial statements

Jaguar Land Rover Canada ULC

1. Background and operations

Jaguar Land Rover Canada ULC ("the Company" or "JLRC") is a distributor of luxury cars and sport utility vehicles in Canada. The Company's primary areas of business are the distribution, marketing, sales, and service of its products. The parts business is managed under two different relationships. Starting 1 January 2014, the Jaguar parts business was insourced whereby the Company purchased all parts inventory previously owned by a third party logistics provider. That third party remains as the manager of the physical inventory and distribution of the inventory under a global contract. For Land Rover, the Company has an agreement with a different third party logistics provider to manage the physical inventory and distribution. JLRC owns the inventory and manages the sale and collection function. JLRC is a wholly-owned subsidiary of Jaguar Land Rover Limited (the "Group"), which is a UK company. The ultimate parent and controlling party is Tata Motors Limited ("TML"), registered and domiciled in India. JLRC headquarter is located in Mississauga, Ontario, Canada.

As of 31 March 2016, the Company is a wholly owned subsidiary of Jaguar Land Rover Limited. The ultimate parent and controlling party is Tata Motors Limited ("TML"), registered and domiciled in India.

2. Significant accounting policies

a. *Statement of compliance*

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (referred to as "IFRS") as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (referred to as "IASB"). The results of the company are included in the consolidated financial statements of its ultimate parent, TML and these are publicly available.

Basis of preparation

The financial statements have been prepared on historical cost basis. The Company's fiscal year end is 31 March of each year.

All figures are presented in Canadian dollars except for share volume and unless otherwise stated.

b. *Use of estimates and judgments*

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions, that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, income, expenses and disclosures of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of these financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses for the years presented. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

Estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognized in the period in which the estimate is revised and future periods affected.

In particular, information about significant areas of estimation uncertainty and critical judgments in applying accounting policies that have the most significant effect on the amounts recognized in the financial statements are included in the following notes:

- i) Note 6 – Property, plant and equipment – the Company applies judgement in determining the estimate useful life of assets.

Note 2 - Significant accounting policies (continued)

- ii) Note 9 – Provisions – it is necessary for the Company to assess the provision for anticipated payments on locally offered vehicle services under such programs as manufacturer's warranty, roadside assistance and service loaner. The valuation of these provisions requires a significant amount of judgement and the requirement to form appropriate assumptions around expected future costs. Additionally, the Company is responsible for some of the residual risk arising on vehicles sold by dealers under leasing arrangements. The provision is based on the latest available market expectations of future residual value trends. The timing of the outflows will be at the end of the lease arrangements – being typically three years.
- iii) Notes 10 & 11 - Other current liabilities and Other noncurrent liabilities - it is necessary for the Company to assess the anticipated payments on locally offered vehicle services under such programs as certified pre-owned, and scheduled maintenance. Revenue related to these programs is deferred and recognized over the life of the service plan in line with when the claims emerge. The timing of the recognition of this deferred revenue requires a significant amount of judgement and the requirement to form appropriate assumptions around expected future costs.

c. *Going concern / Events after the Balance Sheet date*

As a wholly-owned subsidiary of Jaguar Land Rover Limited, the Company's going concern is linked to the going concern of that entity.

The directors of the Company have considered the financial position of Jaguar Land Rover Limited at 31 March 31, 2016 and the projected cash flows and financial performance of the Jaguar Land Rover Limited for at least 12 months from the date of approval of these financial statements, and believe that the plan for sustained profitability remains on course.

The directors of the Company have taken actions to ensure that appropriate long term cash resources are in place at the date of signing the accounts to fund the Company's operations.

Therefore the directors of the Company consider, after making appropriate enquiries and taking into consideration the risks and uncertainties, the Company has adequate resources to continue in operation as a going concern for the foreseeable future and is able to meet its financial covenants linked to the borrowings in place. Accordingly they continue to adopt the going concern basis in preparing the financial statements.

There were no events occurring after the Balance Sheet date that would have a material impact on the Company's results of operations, financial position or cash flows.

d. *Revenue recognition*

Revenue is measured at fair value of consideration received or receivable.

The Company recognizes revenues on the sale of products, net of discounts, sales incentives, customer bonuses and rebates granted, when products are segregated for dispatch to dealers, which is when risks and rewards of ownership pass to the customer. Sale of products is presented net of excise duty where applicable and other indirect taxes.

Note 2 - Significant accounting policies (continued)

Revenues are recognized when collectability of the resulting receivable is reasonably assured.

For certain service plans, the Company defers revenue received for the future services to be provided. In the case of certified pre-owned cash is explicitly received at the point of vehicle certification; this cash is deferred and recognized over the life of the service plan in line with when the claims are expected to emerge. In the case of complementary scheduled maintenance programs, the cost of these services is embedded on the price of the vehicle. The Company defers a portion of the revenue attributable to the service plan and recognizes it when the service is provided.

e. *Cost recognition*

Costs and expenses are recognized when incurred and are classified according to their nature.

f. *Provisions*

A provision is recognized if, as a result of a past event, the Company has a present legal or constructive obligation that can be estimated reliably, and it is probable that an outflow of economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation. Provisions are determined by discounting the expected future cash flows at a pre-tax rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the liability.

i) Locally offered vehicle services expenses

The estimated liability for locally offered vehicle services under such programs as manufacturer's warranty and roadside assistance is recorded when products are sold. These estimates are established using historical information on the nature, frequency and average cost of claims and management estimates regarding possible future incidences based on actions on product failures. The timing of outflows will vary as and when claims will arise, being typically up to five years.

ii) Residual risk

The Company is responsible for some of the residual risk arising on vehicles sold by dealers under leasing arrangements. The provision is based on the latest available market expectations of future residual value trends. The timing of the outflows will be at the end of the lease arrangements – being typically three years.

g. *Foreign currency*

These financial statements are presented in Canadian Dollars ("CAD").

Transactions are typically not recorded in foreign currencies; in the rare instance of such a transaction, they would be recorded at the exchange rate prevailing on the date of transaction. Foreign currency denominated monetary assets and liabilities are remeasured into CAD at the exchange rate prevailing on the balance sheet date. Exchange differences are recognized in the Income Statements.

Note 2 - Significant accounting policies (continued)

h. *Income taxes*

Income tax expense comprises current and deferred taxes. Income tax expense is recognized in the Income Statements except, when they relate to items that are recognized outside profit or loss (whether in other comprehensive income or directly in equity), in which case tax is also recognized outside profit or loss, or where they arise from the initial accounting for business combination. In the case of a business combination the tax effect is included in the accounting for the business combination.

Current income taxes are determined based on the taxable income of the company and tax rules applicable for Canada.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are recognized for the future tax consequences of temporary differences between the carrying values of assets and liabilities and their respective tax bases, and unutilized business loss and depreciation carry-forwards and tax credits. Deferred tax assets are recognized to the extent that it is probable that future taxable income will be available against which the deductible temporary differences, unused tax losses, depreciation carry-forwards and unused tax credits could be utilized.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured based on the tax rates that are expected to apply in the period when the asset is realized or the liability is settled, based on tax rates and tax laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the balance sheet date.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset when there is a legally enforceable right to set off current tax assets against current tax liabilities and when they relate to income taxes levied by the same taxation authority and the Company intends to settle its current tax assets and liabilities on a net basis.

i. *Inventories*

Inventories consist of finished vehicles and automotive parts and accessories and are valued at the lower of cost and net realizable value. As a limited risk distributor the Company operates under a transfer price agreement with the parent company. Profit adjustments, negative or positive, to meet the required profit targets, are reflected in the Income Statements as a component of Direct Costs.

j. *Property, plant and equipment*

Property, plant and equipment are stated at cost of acquisition or construction less accumulated depreciation less accumulated impairment, if any.

Cost includes purchase price, taxes and duties, labor cost and direct overheads for self constructed assets and other direct costs incurred up to the date the asset is ready for its intended use.

Note 2 - Significant accounting policies (continued)

Depreciation is provided on a straight-line basis over estimated useful lives of the assets. Estimated useful lives of the assets are as follows:

	Estimated useful life in years
Buildings and leasehold improvements	30
Office machines & equipment	12.5 - 14.5
Vehicles	9
Computer equipment	10
Software	3 - 8
Furniture & fixtures	12.5
Auto show displays	5

Depreciation is not recorded on capital work-in-progress until construction and installation are complete and the asset is ready for its intended use. Capital-work-in-progress includes capital advances.

k. *Leases*

At the inception of a lease, the lease arrangement is classified as either a finance lease or an operating lease, based on the substance of the lease arrangement. Currently, the Company only has operating leases. Payments made under operating leases are recognized in the Income Statements on a straight-line basis over the term of the lease.

l. *Impairment*

At each balance sheet date, the Company assesses whether there is any indication that any property, plant and equipment may be impaired. If any such impairment indication exists the recoverable amount of an asset is estimated to determine the extent of impairment, if any. Where it is not possible to estimate the recoverable amount of an individual asset, the Company estimates the recoverable amount of the cash-generating unit to which the asset belongs.

Recoverable amount is the higher of fair value less costs to sell and value in use. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset for which the estimates of future cash flows have not been adjusted.

If the recoverable amount of an asset (or cash-generating unit) is estimated to be less than its carrying amount, the carrying amount of the asset (or cash-generating unit) is reduced to its recoverable amount. An impairment loss is recognized immediately in the Income Statements.

As of 31 March 2016, none of the Company's property, plant and equipment was considered impaired.

Note 2 - Significant accounting policies (continued)

m. *Employee benefits*

Plan Descriptions:

- a. *Defined Contribution Pension Plan ("DCPP")*— covers all former employees from the Ford Motor Company who transferred as a result of the sale and became members of the DPP effective January 1, 2009. All full-time and part-time employees hired on or after January 1, 2009 automatically join the DCPP on their date of hire as a condition of employment. The Company will make contributions to the member's DCPP account in an amount equal to a percentage of the member's salary. The Company's only liability is limited to the contributions currently required under the plan.
- b. *Retirement Savings Plan ("RSP")*, — An employee is eligible to join the RSP as of the date of hire. Participation is voluntary. The member may contribute a percentage of base salary and direct the contribution to the Group RRSP or the Employee Profit Sharing Plan ("EPSP") or a combination of both. The Company will match a portion of the member's contribution to the EPSP at a percentage authorized by the Company. The Company maintains at its discretion the right to change the level of matching contributions and to amend, modify, or terminate the plans.
- c. *Group Registered Retirement Savings Plan ("Group RRSP")*— The Company also maintains a plan covering certain Ford legacy employees that provides additional postretirement benefits to replace pension benefits lost as a result of the acquisition of the Jaguar and Land Rover businesses on June 2, 2008 by a subsidiary of Tata Motors Limited. The Company funds these benefits on a pay-as-you go basis out of Company assets.

n. *Financial instruments*

i) *Classification, initial recognition and measurement*

A financial instrument is any contract that gives rise to a financial asset of one entity and a financial liability or equity instrument of another entity. Financial assets are classified into categories: financial assets at fair value through profit or loss, held-to-maturity investments, loans and receivables and available-for-sale financial assets. Financial liabilities are classified into financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss and other financial liabilities.

Financial instruments are recognized on the Balance Sheets when the Company becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument.

Initially, a financial instrument is recognized at its fair value. Transaction costs directly attributable to the acquisition or issue of financial instruments are recognized in determining the carrying amount, if it is not classified as at fair value through profit or loss. Subsequently, financial instruments are measured according to the category in which they are classified.

Loans and receivables: Loans and receivables are non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable payments that are not quoted in an active market and which are not classified as financial assets at fair value through profit or loss or financial assets available-for-sale. Subsequently, these are measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method less any impairment losses.

These includes trade receivables, balances with banks, and other financial assets.

Note 2 - Significant accounting policies (continued)

Other financial liabilities: These are measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method.

ii) Determination of fair value:

The fair value of a financial instrument on initial recognition is normally the transaction price (fair value of the consideration given or received). Subsequent to initial recognition, the Company determines the fair value of financial instruments that are quoted in active markets using the quoted bid prices (financial assets held) or quoted ask prices (financial liabilities held) and using valuation techniques for other instruments. Valuation techniques include discounted cash flow method and other valuation models and utilize available market data.

iii) Derecognition of financial assets and financial liabilities:

The Company derecognizes a financial asset only when the contractual rights to the cash flows from the asset expires or it transfers the financial asset and substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership of the asset to another entity. If the Company neither transfers nor retains substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership and continues to control the transferred asset, the Company recognizes its retained interest in the asset and an associated liability for amounts it may have to pay. If the Company retains substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership of a transferred financial asset, the Company continues to recognize the financial asset and also recognizes a collateralized borrowing for the proceeds received. Financial liabilities are derecognized when these are extinguished, that is when the obligation is discharged, cancelled or has expired.

iv) Impairment of financial assets:

The Company assesses at each balance sheet date whether there is objective evidence that a financial asset or a group of financial assets is impaired. A financial asset is considered to be impaired if objective evidence indicates that one or more events have had a negative effect on the estimated future cash flows of that asset.

Loans and receivables: Objective evidence of impairment includes default in payments with respect to amounts receivable from customers. Impairment loss in respect of loans and receivables is calculated as the difference between their carrying amount and the present value of the estimated future cash flows discounted at the original effective interest rate. Such impairment loss is recognized in the Income Statements. If the amount of an impairment loss decreases in a subsequent period, and the decrease can be related objectively to an event occurring after the impairment was recognized, the previously recognized impairment loss is reversed. The reversal is recognized in the Income Statements.

o. Deferred Revenue

In the normal course of business, the Company offers a certified pre-owned warranty program (“CPO”) for its vehicles. Upon reported sale of a CPO vehicle by an authorized retailer, the Company defers all revenue received from the retailers for the sale of this service contract. The revenue is released to profits in line with the trend of actual claims payments over the life of the CPO coverage. The Company does not receive any other revenue related to the sale of the vehicle by the retailer. Additionally, the company offers a variety of scheduled maintenance plans, either complementary or customer paid, which vary by make/model and model year. For complementary scheduled maintenance offerings, the Company allocates a portion of the wholesale revenue of the vehicle and defers this revenue over the life of the service offerings. This deferred revenue is recognized over the life of the service plan in line with when the claims emerge. For customer prepaid scheduled maintenance, the proceeds from the sale of the prepaid program is deferred and recognized over the life of the service plan in line with when the claims emerge.

Note 2 – Significant accounting policies (continued)

p. *New accounting pronouncements*

In the current year, the Group adopted/early adopted the following standards, revisions and amendments to standards and interpretations:

IAS 19 Employee Benefits was amended in November 2013 to clarify the requirements that relate to how contributions from employees or third parties that are linked to service should be attributed to periods of service. In addition, it permits a practical expedient if the amount of the contributions is independent of the number of years of service, in that contributions, can, but are not required, to be recognized as a reduction in the service cost in the period in which the related service is rendered. The amendment did not have a material impact on the Group financial statements.

The following pronouncements, issued by the IASB and endorsed by the EU, are not yet effective and have not yet been adopted by the group. The group is evaluating the impact of these pronouncements on the consolidated financial statements:

IAS 16 Property, Plant and Equipment has been amended to prohibit entities from using a revenue based depreciation method for items of property, plant and equipment. IAS 38 introduces a rebuttable presumption that revenue is not an appropriate basis for amortizing intangible assets. The amendment is effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2016, with early adoption permitted. These amendments do not have any impact on the Group financial statements.

IFRS 11 Joint Arrangements addresses how a joint operator should account for the interest in a joint operation in which the activity of the joint operation constitutes a business. The amendment is effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2016, with early adoption permitted. The amendment does not have any impact on the Group financial statements.

IAS 16 Property, Plant and Equipment has been amended to include 'bearer plants' whilst the produce growing on bearer plants remains within the scope of IAS 41. The amendment is effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2016, with early adoption permitted. The amendment does not have any impact on the Group financial statements.

IAS 1 Presentation of Financial Statements has been amended to support preparers in exercising their judgement in presenting their financial reports. This includes clarification that all information should have materiality considerations applied and additional examples on expected presentation of the financial statements. The amendment does not have any impact on the Group financial statements based upon the current disclosures given.

IAS 27 Separate Financial Statements has been amended to permit investments in subsidiaries, joint ventures and associates to be optionally accounted for using the equity method in separate financial statements. The amendment is effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2016 with early adoption permitted. This amendment does not have any impact on the Group financial statements.

In addition, as part of the IASB's Annual Improvements, a number of minor amendments have been made to standards in the 2012–2014 cycles. These amendments are effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 July 2016, with early application permitted. These amendments do not have a material impact on the Group financial statements.

Note 2 – Significant accounting policies (continued)

The following pronouncements, issued by the IASB, have not yet been endorsed by the EU, are not yet effective and have not yet been adopted by the group. The group is evaluating the impact of these pronouncements on the consolidated financial statements:

IFRS 10 and IAS 28 have been amended to clarify the treatment of the transfer of assets or sale of equity from an investor to its associate or joint venture. The mandatory effective date for these amendments has been deferred indefinitely by the IASB. These amendments are not expected to have a material impact on the Group financial statements.

IFRS 14 permits an entity which is a first-time adopter of International Financial Reporting Standards to continue to account, with some limited changes, for 'regulatory deferral account balances' in accordance with its previous GAAP, both on initial adoption of IFRS and in subsequent financial statements. This standard is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 2016 subject to EU endorsement. The amendment does not have any impact the Group financial statements.

IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers deals with revenue recognition and establishes principles for reporting useful information to users of financial statements about the nature, amount, timing and uncertainty of revenue and cash flows arising from an entity's contracts with customers. Revenue is recognised when a customer obtains control of a good or service and thus has the ability to direct the use and obtain the benefits from the good or service. The standard replaces IAS 18 Revenue and IAS 11 Construction Contracts and related interpretations. The standard is effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2018 and earlier application is permitted subject to EU endorsement. The Group is assessing the impact of IFRS 15, though expects it to have a significant impact on the Group.

IFRS 9 Financial Instruments addresses the classification, measurement and recognition of financial assets and financial liabilities. The complete version of IFRS 9 was issued in July 2014. It replaces the guidance in IAS 39 that relates to the classification and measurement of financial instruments. IFRS 9 retains but simplifies the mixed measurement model and establishes three primary measurement categories for financial assets: amortised cost, fair value through other comprehensive income and fair value through profit or loss. The basis of classification depends on the entity's business model and contractual cash flow characteristics of the financial asset. Investments in equity instruments are required to be measured at fair value through profit or loss with the irrevocable option at inception to present changes in fair value in other comprehensive income not recycling. There is now a new expected credit losses model that replaces the incurred loss model used in IAS 39. For financial liabilities there were no changes to classification and measurement except for the recognition of changes in own credit risk in other comprehensive income, for liabilities designated at fair value through profit or loss. IFRS 9 relaxes the requirements for hedge effectiveness by replacing the bright line hedge effectiveness tests. It requires an economic relationship between the hedged item and the hedging instrument and for the "hedged ratio" to be the same as the one management actually use for the risk management process. Contemporaneous document is still required but is different to that currently prepared under IAS 39. The standard is effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2018 and earlier application is permitted subject to EU endorsement. The Group is assessing the impact of IFRS 9, though expects it to have a significant impact on the Group.

The amendments to IFRS 10 Consolidated Financial Statements, IFRS 12 Disclosure of Interests in Other Entities and IAS 28 Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures (2011) relate to investment entities. The amendment is effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2016 and earlier application is permitted subject to EU endorsement. JLR, its subsidiaries and its parent do not meet the definition of an 'investment entity' and therefore the amendment is not applicable.

Note 2 – Significant accounting policies (continued)

IFRS 16 specifies how an IFRS reporter will recognise, measure, present and disclose leases. The standard provides a single lessee accounting model, requiring lessees to recognise assets and liabilities for all leases unless the lease term is 12 months or less or the underlying asset has a low value. Lessors continue to classify leases as operating or finance, with IFRS 16's approach to lessor accounting substantially unchanged from its predecessor, IAS 17. The standard is effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2019 and earlier application is permitted subject to EU endorsement and the adoption of IFRS 15. The Group is assessing the impact of IFRS 16, though expects it to have a significant impact on the Group.

IAS 12 Income taxes has been amended to clarify the treatment of deferred tax on debt held at fair value and clarify details on recognition of deferred tax assets. The amendment is effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2017, with early adoption permitted. These amendments do not have any impact on the Group financial statements.

IAS 7 has been amended to required additional disclosure to help users evaluate changes in borrowings. The amendment is effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2017 and earlier application is permitted subject to EU endorsement. The Group expects to include a net debt reconciliation within its disclosures following the adoption of this standard.

3. Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents consist of amounts on deposit with banks for operating purposes. At 31 March 2016 and 2015, these amounted to \$79.9 million and \$30.4 million, respectively.

4. Inventories

Inventories consist of vehicles and automotive parts and are classified as finished goods. At 31 March 2016 and 2015 the Company had the following:

	As at 31 March			
	2016		2015	
Vehicle inventory	\$	48,827,982	\$	54,656,688
Parts inventory		19,004,126		14,413,123
Obsolescence provisions		(1,085,322)		(1,192,268)
Total inventories	\$	66,746,786	\$	67,877,543

Direct cost of inventories (including cost of purchased products) recognized as expense and inventory write-down expense during the years ended 31 March 2016 and 2015 were as follows:

	As at 31 March			
	2016		2015	
Direct costs	\$	(718,819,223)	\$	(510,590,596)
Inventory write-down expense	\$	169,749	\$	251,093

Jaguar Land Rover Canada ULC

5. Other financial assets (non-current)

Other financial assets (non-current) consist of deposits with banks whose use in whole or in part are restricted for specific purposes bound by virtue of contracted agreements. For both fiscal years presented, the Company has contractual arrangements with a financial institution requiring it to deposit collateral for the residual value of vehicles that are subject to retail leases financed by the financial institution, which the Company shares in the potential losses upon termination. At 31 March 2016 and 2015, these deposits amounted to \$0.6 million and \$20.2 million, respectively.

6. Property, plant and equipment

	Buildings	Plant and equipment	Computers	Furniture and fixtures	Total
Cost as of 1 April 2014	\$ 1,230,859	\$ 78,606	\$ 3,698	\$ 279,114	\$ 1,592,277
Additions	-	-	-	-	-
Disposal	-	-	-	-	-
Capital work-in-progress moved into service	-	-	-	-	-
Cost as of 31 March 2015	<u>1,230,859</u>	<u>78,606</u>	<u>3,698</u>	<u>279,114</u>	<u>1,592,277</u>
Accumulated depreciation as 1 April 2014	(283,173)	(24,184)	(740)	(41,475)	(349,572)
Disposals	-	-	-	-	-
Depreciation charge for the year	(123,816)	(6,861)	(370)	(32,382)	(163,429)
Accumulated depreciation as of 31 March 2015	<u>(406,989)</u>	<u>(31,045)</u>	<u>(1,110)</u>	<u>(73,857)</u>	<u>(513,001)</u>
Net book value as of 31 March 2015	<u>\$ 823,870</u>	<u>\$ 47,561</u>	<u>\$ 2,588</u>	<u>\$ 205,257</u>	<u>\$ 1,079,276</u>
Cost as of 1 April 2015	\$ 1,230,859	\$ 78,606	\$ 3,698	\$ 279,114	\$ 1,592,277
Additions	165,240	106,539	-	994,265	1,266,044
Disposal	-	(4,312)	-	-	(4,312)
Capital work-in-progress moved into service	-	-	-	-	-
Cost as of 31 March 2016	<u>1,396,099</u>	<u>180,833</u>	<u>3,698</u>	<u>1,273,379</u>	<u>2,854,009</u>
Accumulated depreciation as 1 April 2015	(406,989)	(31,045)	(1,110)	(73,857)	(513,000)
Disposals	-	1,418	-	-	1,418
Depreciation charge for the year	(124,829)	(7,466)	(370)	(80,307)	(212,972)
Accumulated depreciation as of 31 March 2016	<u>(531,818)</u>	<u>(37,093)</u>	<u>(1,480)</u>	<u>(154,164)</u>	<u>(724,554)</u>
Net book value as of 31 March 2016	<u>\$ 864,282</u>	<u>\$ 143,740</u>	<u>\$ 2,219</u>	<u>\$ 1,119,215</u>	<u>\$ 2,129,454</u>

Notes:

- The Company did not have any property, plant and equipment under finance lease arrangements.

Jaguar Land Rover Canada ULC

7. Leases

The Company has taken buildings, plant and equipment, computers and furniture and fixtures under operating leases. The following is a summary of future minimum lease rental payments under non-cancellable operating leases entered into by the Company and operating lease rent expense recognized:

	Minimum Lease Payments	
	31 March 2016	31 March 2015
Not later than one year	\$ 271,198	\$ 252,991
Later than one year but not later than five years	1,062,191	1,084,790
Later than five years	-	248,598
Total minimum lease commitments	\$ 1,333,389	\$ 1,586,379

	Minimum Lease Payments	
	31 March 2016	31 March 2015
Facilities rent expense	\$ 162,724	\$ 162,724
Computer lease expense	\$ 9,525	\$ 28,282

8. Income taxes

The components of income tax expense:

	March 31, 2016	March 31, 2015
Current taxes:		
Current year	\$ 4,686,376	\$ (6,532,176)
Prior period adjustments	6,494,831	2,672,210
Deferred taxes:		
Current year	(2,980,752)	7,360,120
Effect of changed tax rate		
Prior period adjustments	(6,361,248)	(2,670,996)
Total income tax expense	\$ 1,839,207	\$ 829,158

Income tax expense recognized in the Income Statements consists of the following:

	March 31, 2016	March 31, 2015
Current	\$ 11,181,207	\$ (3,859,966)
Deferred	(9,342,000)	4,689,124
Total income tax expense	\$ 1,839,207	\$ 829,158

Jaguar Land Rover Canada ULC

Note 8 - Income taxes (continued)

The reconciliation of estimated income tax to income tax expense is as follows:

	<u>March 31, 2016</u>	<u>March 31, 2015</u>
Profit before income taxes	\$ 5,031,885	\$ 3,823,347
Income tax expense at tax rates applicable to individual entities	1,680,474	991,776
Non-deductible expenses	25,150	(10,216)
Reduction(increase) in tax rates	121	(1,137)
Prior years' tax expense adjustments	-	1,214
Net prior period current and deferred tax adjustments	133,462	(152,480)
Other	-	-
Income tax expense reported	\$ 1,839,207	\$ 829,158

The provincial government enacted changes to its statutory tax rate which cancelled the proposed decline in the tax rate and the tax rate was frozen at 11.5%. The combined federal and provincial statutory tax rate is 26.5% for the 2013 and future taxation years. The effective rate during the 12 months ended 31 March 2016 and 31 March 2015 were 29.00 % and 21.69%

Significant components of deferred tax assets for the year ended 31 March 2016 were as follows:

	<u>Opening balance</u>	<u>Recognized in Income statement</u>	<u>Closing balance</u>
Deferred tax assets:			
Tax effects of excess depreciation over capital cost allowance	\$ (29,124)	\$ (14,907)	\$ (44,031)
Expenses deductible in future years:			
Contingent liabilities incurred including warranty payables and impact of reduction in tax rates	19,166,000	9,385,421	28,551,421
Inventory	316,000	(28,390)	287,610
Post retirement benefit plan	110,000	-	109,876
Deferred tax assets	\$ 19,562,876	\$ 9,342,124	\$ 28,904,876

Significant components of deferred tax assets for the year ended 31 March 2015 were as follows:

	<u>Opening balance</u>	<u>Recognized in Income statement</u>	<u>Closing balance</u>
Deferred tax assets:			
Tax effects of excess depreciation over capital cost allowance	\$ (117,549)	\$ 88,301	\$ (29,124)
Expenses deductible in future years:			
Contingent liabilities incurred including warranty payables and impact of reduction in tax rates	23,984,425	(4,818,425)	19,166,000
Inventory	275,000	41,000	316,000
Post retirement benefit plan	110,000	-	110,000
Deferred tax assets	\$ 24,251,876	\$ (4,689,124)	\$ 19,562,876

Jaguar Land Rover Canada ULC

9. Provisions

Provisions consist of accruals for the Company's expected future cash flow related to locally offered vehicle services under such programs as manufacturer's warranty, roadside assistance and service loaner as well as residual risk sharing agreements on leased vehicles and retirement leave. The overall provision was as follows:

	Locally Offered Vehicle Services	Residual Risk	Retirement Plans	Total
Balance at March 31, 2014	\$ (55,037,879)	\$ (22,928,124)	\$ (15,293)	\$ (77,981,296)
Provisions made during the year	(39,184,511)	(7,407,325)	(7,784)	(46,599,620)
Provisions used during the year	18,011,277	-	-	18,011,277
Other adjustments	21,431,878	15,775,570	-	37,207,448
Balance at March 31, 2015	\$ (54,779,234)	\$ (14,559,879)	\$ (23,077)	\$ (69,362,190)
Current	\$ (17,892,692)	\$ (3,630,919)	\$ -	\$ (21,523,611)
Noncurrent	\$ (36,886,542)	\$ (10,928,960)	\$ (23,077)	\$ (47,838,579)
Provisions made during the year	(40,608,696)	(6,818,636)	(52,496)	(47,479,828)
Provisions used during the year	19,454,595	-	-	19,454,595
Other adjustments	8,856,547	4,166,543	-	13,023,090
Balance at March 31, 2016	\$ (67,076,788)	\$ (17,211,972)	\$ (75,573)	\$ (84,364,333)
Current	\$ (21,058,387)	\$ (5,370,556)	\$ -	\$ (26,428,943)
Noncurrent	\$ (46,018,400)	\$ (11,841,417)	\$ (75,573)	\$ (57,935,390)

For details on expected timing of cash outflows, see Note 20 – Disclosures on financial instruments.

10. Other current liabilities

Other current liabilities consist of sales and use taxes, excise taxes and duties as follows.

	As at 31 March	
	2016	2015
VAT taxes	\$ (1,153,319)	\$ (560,282)
Import duties	(1,242,665)	(1,288,805)
Transfer price adjustments	251,020	(1,671,458)
Deferred revenue - certified pre-owned programs	(1,567,420)	(492,915)
Deferred revenue - service plans	(4,557,417)	(3,061,726)
Other	(270,870)	(171,721)
Total Other current liabilities	\$ (8,540,671)	\$ (7,246,907)

Jaguar Land Rover Canada ULC

11. Other non-current liabilities

Other non-current liabilities consist of the following:

	As at 31 March	
	2016	2015
Deferred revenue - certified pre-owned programs	\$ (3,494,062)	\$ (1,806,927)
Deferred revenue - service plans	(707,066)	(1,785,179)
Deferred revenue - customer prepaid plans	(731,263)	-
Defined benefits obligations	-	(23,750)
Total Other non-current liabilities	\$ (4,932,391)	\$ (3,615,856)

12. Other financial liabilities

For both years presented, Other financial liabilities current and non-current consist of unamortized landlord reimbursements for construction performed at the Company's leased facility. This will be amortized against rent expense over the existing term of the lease. See Note 7 – Leases for further details around the Company's facility lease.

13. Marketing provisions

Fixed marketing accruals are comprised of liabilities for advertising and promotion. Variable marketing accruals are comprised of liabilities for dealer incentives and scheduled maintenance programs. The maturity of these accruals is detailed in Note 20 – Disclosures on financial instruments. These accruals amounted to:

	As at 31 March	
	2016	2015
Variable marketing	\$ (18,945,218)	\$ (10,810,224)
Variable dealer margin	(23,335,986)	(11,421,554)
Fixed marketing	(3,056,230)	(1,069,912)
Total marketing accruals	\$ (45,337,434)	\$ (23,301,690)

14. Employee cost

Employee cost consists of the following:

	Year ended 31 March	
	2016	2015
Salaries, wages and bonus	\$ 3,403,806	\$ 2,950,362
Benefits	1,064,623	1,421,227
Other	451,078	228,408
Total employee costs	\$ 4,919,507	\$ 4,599,997

Jaguar Land Rover Canada ULC

15. Other expenses

Other expenses consist of the following:

	Year ended 31 March	
	2016	2015
Warranty (Scheduled maintenance, Goodwill, Service loaner and Roadside assistance)	\$ 47,556,000	\$ 35,759,557
Fixed Marketing	24,652,752	15,841,160
Depots and distribution costs, prep and handling	16,397,794	13,317,313
Consulting costs and other purchased services	4,872,229	3,736,366
Travel and entertainment costs	476,041	531,286
Facilities costs	344,007	380,900
Information technology costs	355,446	125,167
Other general operating expenses	3,931,168	364,710
Total Other expenses	\$ 98,585,437	\$ 70,056,459

16. Finance income, net

Finance income, net consisted of the following:

	Year ended 31 March	
	2016	2015
Interest income	\$ 541,161	\$ 829,421
Interest expense	-	(93,140)
Net change in discounting of manufacturer warranty	1,301,680	(152,297)
Finance income, net	\$ 1,842,841	\$ 583,984

17. Employee benefits

The Company sponsors and administers a Defined Contribution Pension Plan (“DCPP”) a Retirement Savings Plan (“RSP”), a Group Registered Retirement Savings Plan (“Group RRSP”) and an Employee Profit Sharing Plan (“EPSP”) for the benefit of its employees.

The DCPP covers all former employees of the Ford Motor Company who transferred as a result of the sale and became members of the DCPP effective January 1, 2009. All full-time and part-time employees hired on or after January 1, 2009 will automatically join the DCPP on their date of hire as a condition of employment. The Company will make contributions to the member’s DCPP account in an amount equal to a percentage of the member’s salary. The Company’s only liability is limited to the contributions currently required under the plan. For the years ended 31 March 2016 and 2015, the Company made a contribution of approximately \$178,000 and \$184,000.

Note 17 – Employee benefits (continued)

An employee is eligible to join the RSP as of the date of hire. Participation is voluntary. The member may contribute a percentage of base salary and direct the contribution to the Group RRSP or the EPSP or a combination of both. The Company will match a portion of the member's contribution to the EPSP at a percentage authorized by the Company. The Company maintains at its discretion the right to change the level of matching contributions and to amend, modify, or terminate the plans. For the years ended 31 March 2016 and 2015, the Company made a matching contribution of approximately \$112,000 and \$117,000.

The Company maintained a plan covering certain Ford legacy employees that provides additional postretirement benefits to replace pension benefits lost as a result of the acquisition of the Jaguar and Land Rover businesses on June 2, 2008 by a subsidiary of Tata Motors Limited. The Company funds these benefits on a pay-as-you go basis out of Company assets. As of 31 March 2016 and 2015, the Company had accrued approximately \$75,000 and \$23,000 related to future benefit payments, respectively.

As of March 31, 2012, the Company maintained a plan covering certain Ford legacy employees that provided additional postretirement medical, dental and life insurance benefits to replace benefits lost as a result of the acquisition of the Jaguar and Land Rover businesses on June 2, 2008 by a subsidiary of Tata Motors Limited. The Company funded these benefits on a pay-as-you go basis out of Company assets. During the year ended March 31, 2013, the Company settled the plan thereby eliminating this liability with the exception of minimal future payments to be made under the settlement. As of 31 March 2016 and 2015, nil and approximately \$23,000 remained to be paid out which was classified within Other non-current liabilities on the Balance Sheets.

18. Commitments and contingencies

In the normal course, the Company faces claims and assertions by various parties. The Company assesses such claims and assertions and monitors the legal environment on an ongoing basis, with the assistance of external legal counsel wherever necessary. The Company records a liability for any claims where a potential loss is probable and capable of being estimated and discloses such matters in its financial statements, if material. For potential losses that are considered possible, but not probable, the Company provides disclosure in the financial statements but does not record a liability in its accounts unless the loss becomes probable. Any claims of a product liability nature are assessed and a liability recorded, if necessary, by Jaguar Land Rover Limited, a UK enterprise and parent of the Company.

Management asserts that none of the claims against the Company are probable or estimable, and it believes that none of the contingencies either individually or in aggregate, would have a material adverse effect on the Company's financial condition, results of operations or cash flows.

Guarantees

The Company does not make any guarantees for related parties or unrelated third parties.

Commitments

In the normal course of business, the Company contracts with third parties to provide goods and/or services to the Company in order to operate day to day.

For commitments related to leases, refer Note 7.

Note 18 – Commitments and contingencies (continued)

Contingent Asset on Residual Risk

In the normal course of business, the Company has a vehicle residual risk sharing arrangement with a financial institution that underwrites retail leases. The Company is not a party to these retail leases. Under the current arrangement, residual collateral deposits are made at the inception of the lease based on final expected residual values of the underlying vehicle at lease termination. At certain points in the life of the retail leases, an interim review is performed and if there is excess collateral on deposit, the Company is entitled to receive a refund of previously deposited collateral. Due to the uncertainty in future residual values as they are impacted by many factors (e.g. economic environment, fuel prices, etc.) management is unable to predict the value, if any, of any future refunds.

Taxing Authority Reviews

In the normal course of business, the Company is subject to income taxes in numerous federal, state and local jurisdictions and judgement is required in determining the appropriate provision, if any, for transactions where the ultimate tax determination is uncertain. In such circumstances the Company recognizes liabilities for anticipated taxes based on the best information available and where the anticipated liability is both probable and estimable.

The Company has income-tax related contingent liabilities where the ultimate tax determination is uncertain. No provision has been recognized for income tax-related contingencies as no reliable estimate can be made or it is not probable the tax uncertainty will result in a future economic outflow. Income tax related contingent liabilities are assessed continually and as a reliable estimate can be made, or if they become probable, a provision is recognized in the financial statements of the period in which the change in estimate or probability occurs. Where the final outcome of such matters differs from the amount recorded, any differences may impact income taxes in the period in which the final determination is made.

19. Capital Management

The Company is capitalized via investment from its parent company, Jaguar Land Rover Limited. The Company purchases the majority of products it sells from the parent company and related Group companies. The cash flow from the sale of vehicles and parts is sufficient to pay the parent company and all other suppliers. Any remaining cash after paying all suppliers, vendors and operating expenses is retained within the Company. As such, no additional financing is required. From time to time, the Company will remit excess cash to Jaguar Land Rover Limited in the form of a dividend. During the year ended 31 March 2016, the Company paid a dividend to Jaguar Land Rover Limited in the amount of \$5,353,881.

20. Disclosures on financial instruments

This section gives an overview of the significance of financial instruments for the Company and provides additional information on Balance Sheet items that contain financial instruments.

The details of significant accounting policies, including the criteria for recognition, the basis of measurement and the basis on which income and expenses are recognized, in respect of each class of financial asset, financial liability and equity instrument are disclosed in Note 2 to the financial statements.

Jaguar Land Rover Canada ULC

Note 20 – Disclosures on financial instruments (continued)

a) Financial assets and liabilities

The following table presents the carrying amounts and fair value of each category of financial assets and liabilities as of 31 March 2016 and 2015, respectively:

	As at 31 March			
	2016		2015	
	Total Carrying Value	Total Fair Value	Total Carrying Value	Total Fair Value
Financial Assets				
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 79,894,544	\$ 79,894,544	\$ 30,443,838	\$ 30,443,838
Trade receivables	4,097,322	4,097,322	6,218,715	6,218,715
Other financial assets (current)	273,996	273,996	9,782	9,782
Other financial assets (non-current)	567,206	567,206	20,153,466	20,153,466
Total	\$ 84,833,068	\$ 84,833,068	\$ 56,825,802	\$ 56,825,802
Financial Liabilities				
Accounts payable	\$ (31,358,839)	\$ (31,358,839)	\$ (46,034,527)	\$ (46,034,527)
Marketing provisions	(45,337,434)	(45,337,434)	(23,301,690)	(23,301,690)
Other current liabilities	(2,415,834)	(2,415,834)	(1,843,179)	(1,843,179)
Financial liabilities	(85,255)	(85,255)	(85,255)	(85,255)
Provisions (current)	(26,428,943)	(26,428,943)	(21,523,611)	(21,523,611)
Other non-current liabilities	-	-	(23,750)	(23,750)
Provisions (non-current)	(57,935,390)	(57,935,390)	(47,838,579)	(47,838,579)
Other financial liabilities	(333,915)	(333,915)	(419,170)	(419,170)
Total	\$ (163,895,610)	\$ (163,895,610)	\$ (141,069,761)	\$ (141,069,761)

Notes

The Company does not have any derivative financial instruments.

The short term financial assets and liabilities are stated at amortized cost which is approximately equal to their fair value.

Management uses its best judgment in estimating the fair value of its financial instruments. However, there are inherent limitations in any estimation technique. Therefore, for substantially all financial instruments, the fair value estimates presented above are not necessarily indicative of all the amounts that the Company could have realized or paid in a sales transaction as of respective dates. The estimated fair value amounts as of 31 March 2016 and 2015 have been measured as of the respective dates. As such, the fair values of these financial instruments subsequent to the respective reporting dates may be different than the amounts reported at each year-end.

Note 20 – Disclosures on financial instruments (continued)

b) Financial risk management

In the course of its business, the Company is exposed primarily to fluctuations in interest rates, credit risk and liquidity risk, which may adversely impact the fair value of its financial instruments.

The Company has a risk management policy which covers risks associated with the financial assets and liabilities like interest rate risks and credit risks. The risk management policy is approved by the board of directors. The risk management framework aims to:

- Create a stable business planning environment – by reducing the impact of currency and interest rate fluctuations on the Company's business plan.
- Achieve greater predictability to earnings – by determining the financial value of the expected earnings in advance.

i) Market risk

Market risk is the risk of any loss in future earnings, in realizable fair values or in future cash flows that may result from a change in the price of a financial instrument. The value of a financial instrument may change as a result of changes in the interest rates, foreign currency exchange rate, equity price fluctuations, liquidity and other market changes. Future specific market movements cannot be normally predicted with reasonable accuracy.

a) Foreign currency exchange rate risk:

The company does not have any material exchange risk due to limited transactions in currencies other than US dollars, nor does it have any material balances at the period end which are denominated in any currency other than Canadian dollars.

b) Interest rate risk

The company's interest rate risk is limited to any short term borrowings, which are at market rates.

ii) Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss arising from counterparty failure to repay or service debt according to the contractual terms or obligations. Credit risk encompasses both, the direct risk of default and the risk of deterioration of creditworthiness as well as concentration risks

Financial instruments that are subject to concentrations of credit risk principally consist of trade receivables and finance receivables. None of the financial instruments of the Company result in material concentrations of credit risks.

Exposure to credit risk

The carrying amount of financial assets represents the maximum credit exposure. The maximum exposure to credit risk was \$84.8 million and \$56.8 million as of 31 March 2016 and 2015, respectively, being the total of the carrying amount of Cash and cash equivalents, Trade receivables, and Other financial assets current and non-current.

Note 20 – Disclosures on financial instruments (continued)

ii) Credit risk (continued)

Financial assets that are neither past due nor impaired

None of the Company's cash equivalents, including time deposits with banks, are past due or impaired. Regarding trade receivables and other receivables, and other loans or receivables that are neither impaired nor past due, there were no indications as of 31 March 2016, that any defaults in payment obligations will occur.

Credit quality of financial assets and impairment loss

The ageing of trade receivables as of Balance Sheet date is given below. The age analysis has been considered from the due date.

	31 March 2016			March 31, 2015		
	Gross	Allowance	Total	Gross	Allowance	Total
Trade Receivables						
Period						
Not due	4,097,322	\$ -	\$ 4,097,322	6,202,416	\$ -	\$ 6,202,416
Overdue 1-3 months		-	-	15,228	-	15,228
Overdue 3-6 months			-	1,644	(573)	1,071
Overdue more than 6 months			-		-	-
Total	\$ 4,097,322	\$ -	\$ 4,097,322	\$ 6,219,288	\$ (573)	\$ 6,218,715

i) Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk refers to the risk that the Company cannot meet its financial obligations. The objective of liquidity risk management is to maintain sufficient liquidity and ensure that it is available for use as per requirements.

The Company is primarily funded through the sale of vehicles and parts at a profit. Generally, funds generated through that means are sufficient to cover all obligations. Any excess cash is retained by the Company and sporadically remitted back to the parent company, Jaguar Land Rover Limited in the form of a dividend.

The table below provides details regarding the contractual maturities of financial liabilities as of 31 March 31, 2016:

	Carrying amount	Due in 1st year	Due in 2nd year	Due in 3rd - 5th year	Due after 5 years	Non-cash amount
Accounts payable	\$ (31,358,839)	\$ (31,358,839)	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
Marketing provisions	(45,337,434)	(45,337,434)	-	-	-	-
Other current liabilities	(2,415,834)	(2,415,834)	-	-	-	-
Financial liabilities	(85,255)	-	-	-	-	(85,255)
Provisions (current)	(26,428,943)	(26,428,943)	-	-	-	-
Other non-current liabilities	-	-	-	-	-	-
Provisions (non-current)	(57,935,390)	(40,225,000)	(24,320,811)	(33,574,354)	-	-
Other financial liabilities	(333,915)	-	-	-	-	(333,915.00)
Total	\$ (163,895,610)	\$ (105,581,275)	\$ (24,320,811)	\$ (33,574,354)	\$ -	\$ (419,170)

Note 20 – Disclosures on financial instruments (continued)

ii) Derivative financial instruments and risk management

The Company does not have any derivative financial instruments.

21. Collaterals

The Company does not have any guarantees or assets pledged as collateral.

22. Segment reporting

The company operates in one segment, the sale of Jaguar Land Rover vehicles and part in one geographic segment, Canada.

23. Related party transactions

The Company's related parties principally consist of subsidiaries of its parent company, Jaguar Land Rover, Limited, Tata Motors Limited and other Tata related companies. The Company routinely enters into transactions with these related parties in the ordinary course of business.

The Company purchases the majority of its inventory from subsidiaries of the UK parent company Jaguar Land Rover Limited. As a result, the Company will incur payables to those entities. Additionally, the Company has entered into a transfer price arrangement with Jaguar Land Rover Limited whereby profitability is fixed as a percentage of selected selling expenses. As a result of this arrangement, the Company will transfer profits or losses to these entities to arrive at the appropriate profit target by adjusting cost of revenues and offsetting payables to affiliated companies. At 31 March 2016 and 2015, the Company had approximately \$12.7 million and \$36.2 million, respectively recorded as payables owed to Jaguar Land Rover Limited.

The Company also receives various services from Jaguar Land Rover North America including, but not limited to legal, accounting, information technology, purchasing, tax services and training. These services are charged to the Company under a service level agreement. During the 12 months ended 31 March 2016 and 2015 the Company was charged \$4.2 million and \$2.9 million, respectively, from Jaguar Land Rover North America and paid these funds in cash.

Key management personnel is defined as those persons having authority and responsibility for planning, directing and controlling the activities of the entity, directly or indirectly, including any director (whether executive or otherwise) of that entity. Cumulative compensation of those individuals identified as key management personnel was as follows:

	Year ended 31 March	
	2016	2015
Salaries	\$ 1,312,820	\$ 1,063,983
Incentive compensation	1,606,543	528,175
Other	273,274	196,411
Total key employee compensation	\$ 3,192,637	\$ 1,788,569

The Company did not have any other transactions with key management personnel.

Refer Note 17 for information on transactions with post-employment benefit plans.

24. Subsequent events

There were no events occurring after the Balance Sheet date that would have a material impact on the Company's results of operations, financial position or cash flows.

25. Approval of financial statements

The financial statements were approved by the board of directors and authorized for issue on 26 May 2016.